l BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

P.O.BOX 886 PLACITAS, NM 37045

Jr' ’f _r-. = g’ ?, 3 pron]
ALLSUPS #320 SITE VICINITY/// |/ ] '-._./3}_/

. Ms. Renee Romero Mr. Jeff Scarbrough
NMED-PSTB Allsups Petroleum, Inc
¥ 1914 West 2nd Street 2112 Thornton Ave.
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 Clovis, New Mexico 88102

| January 2016



4 BROWN ENVIRONMENTARTNG:

IJLC. Fﬂ’?/:‘

P.O.BOX 886 PLACITAS, NM 87

I
January 7, 2016 [{; JAN 13 20187
E-Mail Transmission/Priority Mail — ] |
Mr. Jeff Scarbrough Ms. Renet Rétferyy, STng D
Allsups Petroleum, Inc. NMED-PS’ ——_____HAGE TANKk BURE
2112 Thornton Ave 1914 West 2™ Street e AU
Clovis, NM 88102 Roswell, NM 88201

RE: COMPLETION OF DID #17514-1 AND #17514-6 - EXTENDED OFF-SITE
INVESTIGATION IN THE VICINITY OF THE ALLSUPS #320 FACILITY LOCATED
IN CLOVIS, NEW MEXICO

Dear Mr. Scarbrough and Ms. Romero:

On behalf of Allsups Petroleum, Inc. (Alisup), Brown Environmental, Inc. (BEI) is pleased to present to
the New Mexico Environment Department-Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau (NMED) the enclosed data
documenting completion of the above tasks as part of Extended Off-Site Investigation (EQOSI) in the
vicinity of the above referenced Allsups 320 Site (“the Site™):

0 Task 1 - Borehole/Well Completion diagrams documenting the advancement and installation of
three ~350 foot deep monitor wells (BW-8, BW-9, and BW-10). Total invoice for Task |
amounts to $208,803.78 including NMGRT.

O Task 6 — Out of scope/contingency, which included converting two of the above referenced well
locations (BW-9 and BW-10) into nested wells. BW-8 was approved as a nested well in the
original workplan. Total invoice for Task 6 amounts to $7,490.00 including NMGRT.

Please note that well nomenclature and locations were modified from the originally approved workplan
as a result of site access issues. Total costs for this portion of the project amount to $216,293.78
including NMGRT,

Sincerely,
Brown Environmental, Inc.

472

William Brown, PG
Vice President
cc: BEI Allsups 320 file w/attachments
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EXPLANATION SITE BASE MAP
HIGHLIGHTING NEW

BW-6 @ a;gglﬁoigm)pr:etion Monitor
MONITOR WELL LOCATIONS

BW-3 . Nested Monitor Well
Location
Allsups Store #320 Clovis, New Mexico

BW-10 (@) NEWLY INSTALLED
® MULTIPLE COMPLETION —
w BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
b

WELL
P.O. Box 886 Placitas, NM 870+

T Drawn by: WJB 10/15 Client: Allsups/NMED

100 ft
e == NORTH Drafted by: EMB 10115 Job #1070
Scale | Reviewedby:  WJB 10115 FIGURE 1




ALLSUPS #320
CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

Borehole ID: BW-8 page 1 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 11/10-14/15
LOGGED BY: W.IB
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 11 3/4"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon i e
TOP OF CASING ELEV:  pa 1| B0 o
DEPTH TO WATER: ~327 ’ o SR H Wi
TOTAL DEPTH: 356 } Pt b
SHALLOWWELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 115-175’ g
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC, Screen 200-260°
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 287'-347
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad
_ c g EE USCS - LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
a - U8 ER 4 88| = |§
T a 322 s33f| oo [ &[] 3
ES: £s2 HHES B EOEE S
fal £Ea atza| E | = |E ]
s mea gesz | 2| £ |2 EE
o 20 REE |21 B g h5
gs 72| 2% |0 |&
Saxk | & 0 Surface Conditions: 0-03' Saw cut concrete.
no=n0 odor
maat oaoe 0.3'-3.5' Cuttings/Posthole 0.3-1.0' (SM/ISW) with (SC} Silty fine to medium sand with minor gravel and
oo clay/silt. 1.0-3.5' (SM/SC) Clayey silty very fine sand, weakly plastic, brown (10YR), soft, slightly moist, no
apparent hydrocarbon odor.
fg 11 H= 5 3.5-7.5 Cuttings (SC/ML) Light tan-brown silty clayey very fine sand, plaslic, soft, slightly moist, calcium
g carbonate, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
© 0.7 no
5 H 5 J 7.5-15.5' Cuttings (SC/CL) Light brown (10YR} silty sandy cfay, plaslic, slightly moist, no apparent
AP LY =4 B 10 hydrocarbon odor.
2100 @l 15 15.5'-23.0' Cuttings (SC/ML) Weakly cemented with calcium carbonate, slightly moist, no apparent hydro-
carbon odor.
21.7 ne
224 mj-zo 23.0'-26.0" Cuttings (SC/CL} Light brown (10YR) soft, plastic, silty very fine sand-clay mixture, slightly moist,
' no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
(."
- L] -'_'25 26.0'-28.0' Cuttings (SM/ML) silt-very fine sand with Stage 3 caliche, hard drilling, light tan-white, no appar-
g€ ent hydrocarbon odor.
Cam
gsé
262
I=E 21.7 no =30 =
% § = i 28.0°-41.0' Cuttings (Caliche), Stage 3+ to 4, dense, massive, hard drilling. light tan-white.
Qo
<11/10/15 19:50 Stopped Drilling at 40' >
1.4 ro [=35 <1111M15 7:20 Blowdown - 1.1 ppm/v, no apparent hydrocarbon odor >

41.0'46.0' Cuttings (SM/ML) silt-very fine sand Stage 3+ calcium carbonate with interbeds of Stage 4,
slightly moist.

46.0°-51.0' Cuttings (SM) (5YR 6/4) Light red brown, silty very fine sand, unconsolidated al top with localized
calcium carbonate nodules, no apparent hydrocarbon odor, slightly moist.

51.0'-63.0° Cuttings (SM/ML) with Stage 2 to Stage 3 -3+ calcium carbonale zones, light tan-white pink,
{5YR) slightly moist, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

63.0°-70.0' Cuttings {SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand, light tan-brown (10YR) localized minor calcium carbonate,
slightly moist, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

70.0°-74.0° Cuttings (SM) silty very fine sand, light brown (7.5YR), unconsolidated, slightly moist.
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BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.O.BOX 886 PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320

CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

Borehole ID: BW-8

page 2of 5

TION

DATE OF DRILLING: 11/110-14/15
LOGGED BY: wJB
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 11 3/4"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHOCD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV:  na
DEPTH TO WATER: ~327'
TOTAL DEPTH: 356
SHALLOWWELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 115-175°
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 200'-260°
DEEP WELL 4" Sched BO PVC; Screen 287'-347" _ ;
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad TR ~H Rt 5 ,r 3
A ch ] e e, s a
is ik = T @ B
— = g ?g USCS - LITHOLOGIC DESCRIP
s £S5 23 A
Ba 2%2 ﬁagg oo | & |3 Bz
2% 223 Erf=| S8 g (& E g
20 855 cricl 88| 5 |o| B2
5 =3 SeEI| 2O | 5§ |2 EL
© fizilog | 8 |E| “°
Saxk| - 3
L §’ L1 /] §/ 7 - 74.0'-80.0' Cuttings (SM/SP) Fine to medium sand with trace silt - well sorted, slightly moist, unconsolidated no
/ oy E ¥ g / z apparent hydrocarbon edor.
N B 221n0 9
/ |/ |/ / — " il <10:32 @ 80" Let hole sit until 11:40 and collected split spoon drive sample for PID and lab analysis.>
o / ¥ /“' / ‘g:';) 218 no
58 / 6 FoS 80.0'-81.5' Split Spoon 1.5' sample. 0.0'-1.5' (SM) Silty very fine to fine sand, unconsolidated, slightly moist,
se N |V d Xe<0 068 no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
2 U DU s |
§ § / = .:85 <Blowdown on hole at 11:45 = 1.2 ppm/v, ho apparent hydrocarbon edor.>
;] |z18m0
i dm%1% 7
&2Vl MUY i
22 |/ /]
RNl
sV LNV
© E
£ |V L 1] /
1 UV
1 UV
1l MV
gl /
% ﬁ /]
; AV
9B N N
‘E 2 § § § § B1.5'-143 Cuttings (SM) Silty-very fine sand. Light reddish-brown (7.5YR) unconsolidated, slightly moist, well
Te \ \ N \ sorted, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
—\ N
2N NN N
32 N NNPR
no |
sz | H
§ 8 |: ]
_6 E = A g <
v l-'fJ) [y 1. oty
o0 . = e
- N CE- -
gd__J¢ A
@ % - 8 <13:39 Let hole equilibrate at 140" - collected split spoon at 15:10.>
g A .:- 140.0'-141.5' Split Spoon 1.5' sample. (SM) (7.5YR) Very fine to fine sand with minor silt, unconsolidated to
- "4 sws weakly disseminated czleium carbonate cemented. slightly moist, no apparent hydrecarbon odor.
Kl 3 vt 141°
- g el 143'-152' Cuttings (SM/ML) Silt content higher than surounding with very fine sand, unconsalidated, no appar-
ko *H ] =0m2 Jrosmo ent hydrocarbon odor, slightly moist.
5 o = B P
: 11, g R fronoer <15:30-16:45 Rig shutdown @ 150' for 75 minutes. Blowdown - 2.9 ppm/v).
: ;‘3 3 2200 BR145-

BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.Q.BOX 885 PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320
CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

Borehole ID: BW-8 page 3 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 11/10-14/15

LOGGED BY: wiB

DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 11 34"

DRILLING METHOD: ARCH - Stratex / Air Rotary
SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon

TOP OF CASING ELEV:  na

DEPTH TO WATER: ~327

TOTAL DEPTH: 356'

SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC, Screen 115-175'
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC, Screen 200'-260'
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 287'-347'
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad
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USCS - LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

0.02 Slot Sereen 2¢
Dia. Sched 80 PVC

10-20
Siica Sand

0.02 Slot Screen 27
Dia. Sched 80 PVC
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152-161' Cuttings (SM) Silly very fine to fine sand, (7.5YR) brown, slightly moist, unconsolidated, no
apparent hydrocarbon odor.

161'-165' Cuttings (SM/ML) As above, silt - very fine sand (7.5YR).

26.9 no Wie200

|21.9 wo E=205:
224 m:.

[z18wo mk220

165'-238' Cuttings (SM} (7.5YR) Silty very fine o fine sand, unconsclidated, slightly moist, no apparent
hydrocarbon cdor.

<188’ Rig breakdown, hole sat overnight, blowdown at 10:50 = 0.5 ppm/v, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.>
~200 to 210°, minor calcium carbonate cemented, small sandstone nodules.

| 210'-240' Occasional weathered turpene-like hydrocarbon ador in off gas from hole/cyclone 2-10 ppm/v.

BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.O.BOX 836 PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320
CLIENT: Alisups Petroleum, Inc.

Borehole 1D: BW-8 page 4 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 11/10-14/15

LOGGED BY: wJB

DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER:  11.3/4"

DRILLING METHOD: ARCH

SAMPLING METHQD: Cutlings/Split Spoon

TOP OF CASING ELEV:  nz

DEPTH TO WATER: ~327'

TOTAL DEPTH: 356"

SHALLOWWELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 115-17%
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 200'-260'
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 287'-347"

SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad

Construclion
Data
Borehole/
Monitor Well
Construction
benzene,T=toluene
xylenes M=mibe

TPH=TPH pas rangs
Depth (in feet)

Leboratory Sample (mg/kg)

PID Reading {ppm)/
Lab Sample (ppm)

B
X

[
S
3
l\!
n
[2,]

236'-252' (SMI/ML) (7.5YR) silt-very fine sand, well sorted, slightly moist with minor calcium carbonate cemented
sandstone (SAS) nodules.

0.02 Slot Screen 2"
Dia. Sched 80 PVC

<12:30 Hole at 240", siop for lunch and to let hole equilibrate. 14:00 Coltected split spoon at 240"-241.5°, weath-
ered hydrocarbon odor.>
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240.0°-241.5' Split Spoon 1.4' sample. (SM/ML) (7.5YR) Light brown silt to very fine sand, well sorted, slightly
moist with ~2-3% calcium carbonate cemented {SAS) nodules, degraded hydrocarbon odor.

Lot | me<0083
o] TPH=432

10-20

Silica Sand

<245 Rig down for 25 minules, blowdown = 68 ppm/v, moderate weathered hydrocarbon odor.>

252°-309' Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine to fine sand (§YR to 7.5 YR) Reddish-light brown, occasional (SAS)
concretions, slightly moist.

00 O

<270 measured vapor levels in adjacent deep wells BW-4d and BW-5d= 0.01 and 0.07 ppm/v, respectively.
Wells under negative pressure. >

L J

6%/94% Bentonite Cement Grout
tremiad into hole and allowed to setup

[ ]

s Pl

"E’ £y — (sis;uu 280.0°' -281.5' Split Spoon 1.4'sample. (SM) (7.5YR) Light brown, silty very fine to fine sand with several

& g gf‘oﬂ ggg prominent concretions, slightly moist, weak hydrocarban odor, localized (SM/ML) finer grained silt-very fine sand
T ey intervals.

= 2 M=<0 061

25 TPH=<30 (SYRY} Light reddish brown below ~300' depth.

l_

0.01 Slot Screen 4"
Dia. Sched 80 PVC

BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.O.BOX 885 PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320
CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

309'-323' Cuttings {SM) silty fine sand with (SM/ML)silt-very fine sand intebeds, gradational contacts, (5YR) red-

| { dish brown, slightly moist, degraded hydrocarbon odor, concretions common-especially in lower 5', possible thin

laminar calcium carbonate cemented (SAS) sandstone zones.

320.0°-321.5' Split Spoon 1st sample collected 11/12/15 at 19:02 1.5' sample. 0.0'-1.5' (MLISM) Silt-very fine
sand (7.5YR) light reddish brown, unconsolidated, slightly moist with moderate highly weathered hydrocarbon odor

{more volatile compounds partially stripped out from drilling procedure). Several 1-2" calcium carbonale cemented
Stopped drilling at 320" 11/12/15 at 19:02, let hole sit ovemight-collected 2nd split spoon from same depth and

320.0'-321.5" Split Spoon 2nd sample collected 11/13/15 al 8:35 - refusal 2 limes - calcium carbonate zone,
dense, hard, not enough sample for lab - PID =471 ppm/v, moderate lo strong hydrocarbon odor, ~1" (SM/ML)} in
spoon. Note: borehole under vacuum - atmospheric air going into borehole,

32)'-334' Cuttings (SM) (5YR) Reddish-brown silty very fine to fine sand with some concrelions but less than
above, moisl below ~325', degraded hydrocarbon odor, present.

334'-343' Cuttings (SM/ML) Very fine to fine sand-silt, moist, 5YR) red-brown, weathered hydrocarbon odor at top
with locatized (SM) silty very fine to fine sand inlervals (borehole not making much waler - having to add water to

343'-346' Cuttings Very hard zone, very fine to fine grained sandstone (SAS) light tan-brown (7.5YR) calcium car-

346'-356' Cuttings Poor cuttings return - soupy, {(ML/SM) silt-very fine sand, (7.5) light brown, no apparent hydro-
carbon odor, water salurated; likely interbedded (SM), coarse grained zones as above.

Borehole ID: BW-8 page 5 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 11/10-14/15
LOGGED BY: WJB
DRILLER;: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 11 3/4"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH - Stratex / Air Rotary
SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV:  na
DEPTH TO WATER: =327
TOTAL DEPTH: 356'
SHALLOWWELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 115-175'
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC, Screen 200'-260°
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 287'-347"
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad
g R e 8| 3
1| 3 || e 5
g 855 giez| 88| ¢ £2
o =20 E 8 A = (77 ]
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qax2 | a-
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g L oin 3 i
o . 2 . ziiwo =310
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fr] Y <
r.-. i e, BWS
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[ s e R T=<0.035
Ls e W, | x=<0070
T I — RN [
oy HE i {SAS) nodules.
5 : o
Ae] | et
&3 WE. 3 ":" continued drilling to total depth
] bl relrieve cullings).
3 '_ gz bonale cemented.
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§e
2=
w5
2a
L2 L2
in 3 E
b o
2 356°
5% 360 f—
BE
E
Z
RULE
7] e

BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.O.BOX 885 PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320
CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

Borehole ID: BW-9 page 1 of 5 ‘
BW-8 (new)
DATE OF DRILLING: 11118-21/15 | o —
LOGGED BY: wis o, = pi7
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket T Sl i
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 9 5/8" ; |
DRILLING METHQD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV:  na
DEFPTH TO WATER: ~327
TOTAL DEPTH: 360
SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 182'-217'
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched B0 PVC; Screen 227-262'
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 287'-347'
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway wi/Concrete Pad
- e §8 EE USCS - LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
8 =} = el 5 ls
B o ‘% g B -3% 3 g‘ ow 2 2 B>
£s £5¢ cifz | S2| & |2 ¥
@0 EE® a-z8| RE| = |E a8
5 388 EEiE | ¢4 £ |8] &5
e g §ix | o8| & |E = Surface Conditions: 0-0.3' Asphall.
afg|a- @
o0 b 0.3'4.5' Cuttings/Posthole-no utilities encountered 0.3-1.3' (GM) sandy gravel/fill (basecoarse}). 1.3-3.5
dis e .| (SMISC) Clayey silty very fine sand, brown (10YR). 3.5™-4.5' (SM/ML) sili-very fine sand, slightly moist, no appar-
AN g - - 4 ent hydrocarbon odor, disseminaled calcium carbonate.
L1 1 4,517 _Cuttings {SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand (7.5 YR) light to medium brown with varying degrees of calcium
2 20.0 na carbonate cementation (Stage 1 to 2+}, stightly moist, calcium carbonate lessens with depth, no apparent hydro-
E /| 4 carbon odor.
7 1 W
2 |/ ]2 1 - 17'-22' Cuttings (SM) Light brown (7.5YR) silty very fine to fine sand, slightly moisl, no apparent hydrocarbon
i 5 § 20000 W 10 odor. Calcium carbonate lessens with depth.
v AN
=37 ro[llf= 15

22'-38' Cuttings (SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand w stage 3 fo 3+ calcium carbonate in altemaling beds. Light
brown-tan (7.5YR) to light gray-while, slightly moist, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

2f

552

558

§ ?é E 200 ro =30

E T

. 38'-51.5' Cuttings (Caliche) Pedogenic carbonale; well cemented Stage 3+ to 4. Hard drilling, (7.5 YR) light

brown-white, slightly moist. Drilling with some water to reduce dust from cyclone .

-
=05 no [ 40 T a
T
-
™ T
s 0
-
21 2 no H=45 = “
] -T- o
-
T T u
- o =F _'_T 51.5'-52.5' Cuttings (SM) reddish brown (5YR) very fine to fine sand, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
.3 no i
20,00 PSSR ity
L 52'.5.59' Cuttings (Caliche) Pedogenic carbonate as above. Localized (SM/ML) stage 3 intervals of silt-very
LI fine sand, {7.5YR) light tan-brown.
200 na L T
-
T _ .
' - 59'-69' Cuttings (SMIML) silt-very fine sand, (7.5YR} light tan-brown with state 2+ to stage 3 calcium

carbonate—likely in bands and stringers. Overall less carbonate content with depth.

69'-71.5' Cuttings (Caliche) {10YR) (light tan), pedogenic carbonate. Hard drilling zone.

71' - 74’ Cuttings (SM) silty very fine sand with some calcium carbonate decreasing with depth. Stopped adding
drilling water at this interval. No apparent hydrocarbon odor.

O, N S SONCSON SONSSSONSNISOSINN N SCONS N NININENENENENENEEN N N N
=i

NSNS S S S S SSAS SIS SIS SSSES S SISO OSSO SN SSNSONNNNNNNNANANN
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BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.O.BOX 886 PLACITAS, NM 87043




CLIENT: Alisups Petroleum, Inc.
Borehole ID: BW-9 page 2 of 5§
DATE OF DRILLING: 11/18-21115
LOGGED BY: W.JB
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 95/8"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV: na
DEPTH TO WATER: ~327
TOTAL DEPTH: 360
SHALLOWWELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 182'-217"
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 227'-262
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 287-347'
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway wiConcrete Pad
L g ‘gg USCS LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
5 o £ % -—‘s o (==} = a
4 - o s g == Q
3s| 852 |Exir|Eg|e || B3
=) 3§85 'BEE &] B g = |E 55
5 =3 Esik| 2B | £ |2 EE
© §§%§ a’| & |8 o
dgfe| 23| ° |3
/ % 7Tl 1o 20075 e by )
e /1 E /| E / = = —._,mf 74'-83' Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine sand (7.5 YR) light brown, slightly maist, unconsolidated, no apparent
| LA-8s Lutlings
/ R / o 7| hydrocarbon odor.
l U :
1 A /]
1 | _
/ / 83'-88' Cuttings {SP) Fine sand (7.5 YR) light brown, slightly moist, unconsolidated, no apparent hydrocarbon
% odor.
1 V]
/| L1 | /|
1 Ml
/ / 88'-108' Cuttings (SM) Silty-very fine sand. Light brown (7.5YR) unconsolidated, slightly moist, no apparent
L] hydrocarbon odor.
/| d
A V]
ey A /
gs l ANV
2Vl UMY
‘;‘;__ |/ | / 100.0'-101.5' Split Speon 1.5 sample. Entire core is (SM) Silty very fine to fine sand (7.5YR) Ilghl brown. Well-
5 - / j / sorted, unconsolidated slightly moist, massive, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
] L]
L]
LR
£ E / / / /
4 3"‘"/ /
£t AV
s
T UV
108'-121' Cuttinas (SM/ML) Sill-very fine sand, finer-grained and higher silt content than above, slightly moist,
/] VA unconsoidaied. no
/ A1 V1 ) unconsolidated, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
A V7
1 AV
1 MUV
1 U V]
1 UV
/ / 121'-134' Cuttinas (SM) Silty-very fine sand. brown (7.5YR) unconsolidated, slightly moist, no apparent hydrocar-
1 Vi =\ bon odor.
< v
AV
1 UV
1 UV
( A1V
134°-142" Cuttings (SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand, (5YR} reddish brown; slightly moist, unconsolidated at top o
/ |/ /] partially cemented at base, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
1 ANV
<140' 11/18/115@19:25 - slop drilling for tonight at 140" depth. Let hole equilibrate overnight - collected split spoon
4
/ 4 / on 111915 @ 8:10. Well under slight vacuum conditions in AM.>
¥ 40l 4 e 140.0-141.5' Split Spoon 1.3' sample—refusal at bottom of drive.0.0'-0.8 (SMIML) as above with localized carbon-
L1 177 (SMML) ate cement. 0.8-1.3' (SASH(SM/ML) well cemented sillstonelvery fine sandstone (7.5 YR) slightly moist throughout
| A / i;:ﬁ-ﬁ core. no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
/ A / ggggﬁﬂ; <141.5' biowdown on hole following SPT = 0.0 ppm/v no apparent hydrocarbon odor.>
/ / /] / 142145 Cuttings (SASM(SMIML) as above. Cemented sanstone zones likely in beds with gradational boundar-
/ A / ies based on dnll cutlings. no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
/ v 2] /
BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
| P.O.BOX.886 PLACITAS, NM 87O+




CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.
Borehole ID: BW-9 page 3 of 5
e O pxor.
BW-8 (new) |
DATE OF DRILLING: 11118-21/15 N pr—
LOGGED BY: wiB
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: g 5/8"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHOD: Cutlings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV: na
DEPTH TO WATER: ~327
TOTAL DEPTH: 360
SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 182'-217'
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 227'-262'
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 287'-347'
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway wiConcrete Pad
- g EE
c (= [ oo -—
S 2Ee E 28 | 5 IS
B>0
3z | 232 |gdbc|ez|dlE| 2
B0 SE g ac2d| RE| = |& =]
s ©Z28 g8sz | 28| £ |2 E£
o = ] H: ra| B |B 53
Ez1 | 89| o
Sg8f | a- W
44 207 no ™ 150 k =0 'i |’F' 145'-170' Cuttings (SM/ML} Silt-very fine sand—aimost an (SM),{5YR) reddish-brown well sorted, with occasional
/ ] |/ T = |l| |: |‘ carbonate nodules, slightly moist, unconsolidated, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
==r=d ][
A Al R
a 1 1] 209 no 155 ===
it |/ % =
82 1 =
iy 14m%%
&8s |/
g2 |1 j f
Se /
32 |/
£ £ 1 V1
ety /
23 L/
5%
: Vb j
1 A
/ A | 1| 170'-202' Cuttings (SM) (5YR) reddish brown Silty very fine to fine sand, slightly coarser-grained than above
--«7=] with lesser silt, unconsotidated, slightly moist, no apparent hydrocarbon odor. Below 180" sediments finer-
8 g é -{ grained-silty very fine sand.
H N AN
5 \ N \
l:’:‘%+§ % §
3= N NN
-l B z14wo [BE185
‘+ -4 [ E
BB
=
i B
P Fe = e
e q1.E-
b | =1,
o ;‘% Pns 1:-. % y
S i i
S ] : g
"i‘% s J EE <11/19/15 9:32 depth = 200°. Let hole sit for 66 minutes prior to SPT collection at 10:38>.
L =
- - % i 200'-201.5' Split Spoon 1.3 sample. .0-1.3' (SM) silty very fine sand bordering on (SM/ML); well sorted {5 YR}
A 4 a1 15 reddish-brown, slightly moist throughout core, unconsolidated but with several carbonate cemented concretions to
£ g e 3/4" across. No apparent hydrocarbon odor.
] "B .
5 % y - " . <141.5' blowdown on hole following SPT = 0.0 ppm/v no apparent hydrocarbon odor.>
Bg i SER
& ‘3 5 A1HE: 203'-214’' Cuttings {SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand {§YR) reddish-brown, with occasional carbonate nodules, slightly
o8 i 11E moist, unconsolidated, no apparent hydrocarbon odor,
: | E
1 [ HE:
B ERE=
B &
=" : =
. { RE 214'-232' Cuttings {SM) Silty very fine sand {5YR} reddish brown, unconsolidated, slightly moist, minor
" i E : carbonate concretions, No apparent hydrocarbon odor.
] A E
‘ . e Lzo.swo..zzo- .:-‘ ieh
s =
P r = =
I-: | * r: -
BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
F.0.BOX886 PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320
CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

Borehole |ID: BW-9 page 4 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 11/18-21/15
LOGGED BY: WJB
DRILLER; John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 9 5/8"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHQD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV:  na .
DEPTH TO WATER: ~327 T ! DR
TOTAL DEPTH: 360° 9 (new) [T/50F
SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 182-217° ] o
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 227'-262' | =
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 287-347' .

SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad

& o5 §§ o EE =
T 325 [zlgf| oa| 8 33
28| 5E: |3z sB|e =g
£ 85§ HHERHE B2
o =0 g E Hi ﬂnﬂ o § 3
sfe | =3
2 z 232'-246' (SMIML) (7.5YR) sill-very fine sand mixture, more moisture than above with minor calcium carbonale
E > ’ = cemented sandstone (SAS) nodules.
58 =
LD -] L II
ol |
a3 |
S =1.0wo =2 { !
o0 ] | [
i |
L I: <11:23 Hole at 240, stop for lunch and 1o let hole equilibrate. 13:30 Collected split spoon at 240°-241.5>
b BW-B Iy
ki 21 Monano ly
e ' 240.0'-241.5' Split Spoon 1.3' sample. Entire sample is (SM/ML) (SYR) reddish-brown silt - very fine sand
2 : 120033 [|700 ™ mixture, skghtly moist, unconsolidated.
85 |t Me0 008
g3 s
“ S 208 no =24
= 246'-271' Cuttings {SM) Silty very fine sand (5YR to 7.5 YR) Reddish-brown, concrelions absenl, slightly moist, no
e apparent hydrocarbon odor.
- »0 8 wo [He250
200 no 255
=00 no =260

2000 [

. ;

£%/%94% Bentonite Cement Grout
tremied into hole and allowed to setup

280.0' -281.5' Split Spoon 1.1' sample. 0.0-1.1' (SMIML) (7.5YR) Light brown, silt-very fine sand, unconsolidated,

par 1 slightly moist, with minor concretions to 1/2” across.

09wo o

/// - - ‘ : .-

/ ' 271-286' Cuttings (SM/ML} Silt-very fine sand mixture (§YR) reddish-brown, unconsolidaled
/ o8wo Ep275 = shightly moist, bul more than above, no apparent hydracarbon odor. Minor calcium carbonate nodules.
N\ =5

&\

3/8" Hydrated Bentonite
Chips and r&" Pellets

IR £/ fet

L e Dot 200 no
F i < 2B6'-316' Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine fo fine sand (7.5YR) unconsolidated, with some concretions which become
abundanl between 300 to 316'. No apparent hydrocarbon odor, greater moisture content than above.

it S =1 Twe E205

0 01 Slot Sereen 4*
Dia. Sched B0 PVC

BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.O.BOX 886 PLACITAS, NM 87045




ALLSUPS #320
CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

Borehole ID: BW-9 page 5 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 11/18-2115
LOGGED BY: wWJB A
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket o
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 9 5/8" bt
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH e

SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon

gy
1
1))
[}
1 b
ol
172
o
o
=
‘=
[a

TOP OF CASING ELEV:  na
DEPTH TO WATER: ~327'
TOTAL DEPTH: 360"
SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 182-217'
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 227'-262'
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 287'-347"
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad . E
2 TE
g 235 |%5,5| 285
ki ] az &
£ 858 gizz| 88| = EZS
o =0 E 3 x| 5| B n3
2xi| 25| o
Sahxe-| &
200
wo
0800 E=205
2
=1 ' cono 310
23— "
5 i
243 nomf-
316'-323' Cuttings {SM/ML)silt-very fine sand, (7.5YR) medium brown, unconsalidated, slightly moist-less than
i above, no apparent hydrocarbon odor, concretions common.
BW.9 <Stopped drilling at 320' 11/19/15 at 16:05, let hole sit overnight-collected split spoon 11/20/15 at 8:30>

a7 0D no 2
SOf| (smML) 267 no

*| B=<003 §235wo
=<0 =
s, | X=<0.068
M=« 058
TirH=<31 4

1] 320.0°-321.5' Split Spoon 1.4' of sample. Entire core is (SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand {7.5YR}) light brown,
—-+-.| unconsolidated, moist, with several concrelions 1o 3/4" across. No apparent hydrocarbon odor.

22810 5 323-342 Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine to fine sand (7.5YR) light brown with only minor concretions, moist to wet

with depth no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

0.01 Siot Screen 4°
Dia. Sched 80 PVC

b, 4
z1.7no 330 =
246 o =335
z3.0no =340 =
245 342'-353" Cuttings (SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand, wel, {7.5YR)} brown, abundant 1/2" concretions. No apparent
z14m0 Bl hydrocarbon odor.
EH
as
g o
o=
b 200n0 I_350
Eg
in 3
- A gl
Pt bty i
'_t;ﬂ = UL 353'-357" Cuttings (SAS and ML/SM) Cuttings are a mixture of both very fine to fine sandstone light tan-brown
/ 3 217 nol-ass e ".‘ﬂf‘!'-i'\ {7.5YR) and unconsolidated silt-very fine sand, . Water saturated; cementation is likely in beds.
s | /&' |] 357-360° Cuttings (GM) Silly fine sandy gravel. 1/2" to 1" clasts of dark gray lo tan brown (SAS), and {SST) are
E = ﬂ'zmi ! (I - 1 rounded and ~30% to 40% of intervai. Matrix is (SM/ML) silt-very fine sand (7.5 YR) brown, H,O saturated, no
28 f— ' apparent hydrocarbon odor.
-
=z
TD=
- 360°
o315 e

A7)

BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.O.BOX 886 PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320
CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

Borehole ID: BW-10 page 1 of 5 _
il -9 {new) o
DATE OF DRILLING: 12114115 E A el
LOGGED BY: WIB : i
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 9 5/8"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV: na
DEPTH TO WATER: ~32¢'
TOTAL DEPTH: 360
SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched B0 PVC; Screen 182'-232'
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 247'-282'
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 306'-346"

SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway wiConcrete Pad

SEA

c i s gs EIE USCS - LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
<] ] ER o | e | & |®
T w % % T 215 g o ?_J S S
g 52 ERE £al|lc |8 o
BO g £8 a-58| BE| = |E =
5 855 sz | 28| 5 |2 EE
s =20 HEm alll e g- n3
axp | & 0
e R ‘.?.........’:."
ooy, v 5 £ Surface Conditions: 0-0.4' Concrete (sawcut.
M SR

_:-;_f';“' - 1 0.4'-4.5' Cuttings/Posthole-no utililies encountered 0.4'-4.5' (SC) (10YR) dark brown, silty clayey very fine sand,
© ST some moisture, no apparent hydrocarbon odor, weakly plastic.
] £1.8no e =
§ =+ 4.5-13' Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine sand {5 YR to 7.5 YR at base) reddish-brown , slightly mois, unconsolidated,
3] | no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

1did 22900
- IN e
L Py i|%'| I
21600 [lif= 15 == |_|'|_ 13-15' Cuttings (SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand, reddish-brown (7.5YR) stightly moist, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
- 4
T - | 1518 Cuttings (Caliche} Pedogenic carbonate cemented zone, Stage 3+ lo 4 (7.5YR) light tan-brown. No appar-
 — T} ent hydrocarbon odor.

18-25' Cuttings (SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand, reddish-brown {7.5YR) slightly moist, with Stage 3 caliche decreasing
with depth. No apparent hydrocarbon odor.

-]

S SSSSSSAS OSSN SNSNNSONSNSNNSNNNNNONONNNNNNN NN NN NNN NN NN
AN N N NN N N NN N N N U N N NN N N U N N NN N N N N

2
2E_ (g , . .
582 25-31' Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine sand {5 R) red, well soried, slightly moist, unconsolidated, no apparent hydro-
Eso *| carbon odor.
@5 e
02 2300 B30
R8s
v o
Q
31-46' Cuttings {SM/ML) silt-very fine sand, light brown to gray-white with state 2+ to stage 3 calcium carbonate.
217no *35 No apparent hydrocarbon odor.
2230 =40
20.0 no M=45
_ﬂ: ] 46'-49' Cuttings (SM) (5YR) red as above; very fine to fine sand, no caliche, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
z1.3nolll=50 1 e i i i
49'-56* Cuttings (SMIML) silt-very fine sand, light red-brown (7.5YR) with state 2 to stage 3 calcium carbonate.
Slightly moist, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
232 nollil= 55
56-67' Cuttings (Caliche) Stage 3+ to 4 pedogenic carbonate zone, very hard drilling, dry, no apparent
234 o = 60 + hydrocarbon odor.

L : | 67°-74' Cuttings {SM/5P) very fine lo medium sand with almost no silt; brown (7.5YR), with stage 2 calcium carbon-
=l ‘| ate zones at t grading to carbonate nodules with depth, slightly moist, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

238 no = 70 o =

NENE, ENENEIE NN N NI N NS NN N N NN N NN NN NN NN SN N N NN NN NN NN

N NEueh iR, NCEh N NTRNERNAShRING AN, NIRAEN N N NN, NN, NN N N N N N N NEEN N NN

g BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.C). BOX 886 PLACITAS, NM 8704%




CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.
Borehole ID: BW-10 page 2 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 12114115
LOGGED BY: WJB
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 9 5/8"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV: na
DEPTH TO WATER; ~326'
TOTAL DEPTH: 350
SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 192'-232'
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 247'-282'
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 306-346'
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad .
il w5 N =" g Agil g
35 |8 ,| S USCS - LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
[= k=] Eg Lo = =
=] D ™ — o
o 530 |mef|e2|EE| g
28| 85f  |%d|E5(s | g2
cmn Q o ES
3 = g'E-"zT g 2 § g n3
fiE| &3 3
/ / / 1 ¥ no
E i i 71'-111' Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine sand (7.5 YR) brown, localized carbonate cemented zones at top of interval,
/ - b /r, / slightly moist, no apparent hydrocarbon odor; transitional upper boundary; lower 30 feet of interval has greater
moisture
/ a4 / content.
1 AUV
1 NV .
/] ( / 80" Abu " to 1"
- ndant 3/4" to 1" carbonate nodules.
ANV =
1 NNV
1 ANV
/ L/ L1 / 90'-91.5' Cuttings {(SM/ML) thin silt-very fine sand interval. neary dry. no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
1 MV
g 4 1 V] d
it V] UMY
1 NV
5% q
ED / /
$3 AV
a5
B K LA /
:.ﬁ_g / / / /
®E
gl
©E
B Z1%21%4
]l MV
/ / / / = - '---.—':
7 IR O | | ]
L/ /1 o 111-114' Cuttings (SM/ML} Silt-very fine sand, with abundant (~20%) carbonate concretions, slightly moist,
/ % % / unconsolidated, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.
/| 1]
1 V]
1l MUV
/ L V] /
1 A4V
1 MV
d AV / -‘"__:i;:: 114'-132' Cuttings (SM) Silty-very fine sand, as above.
/] /1 / L e
i ft=H
ﬁ ANV
AV
/ / 21800 130
/ 4 B 132'-146' Cuttings (SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand, (7.5YR) light-brown. Finer grained than surrounding sediments,
/ /] /1 / slightly moist, partially cemented in localized beds, 136°-140' stage 2 disseminated carbonate; harder drilling, no
/ / / apparent hydrocarbon odor.
L/
/ A L/ / |23.5n0 EEP+135 ~
1 14U V] ! _ " . \ - . :
<140' 12/115@7:08 - stop drilling for tonight at 140° depth. Let hole equilibrate overnight - collected split spoon
g A Pl T . on 12/2/15 @ 8:16.>
|/ L/ sy [0l 40
A 1] ?f:gg:: 22000 e 140.0'-141.5' Split Spoon 1.4' sample. 0.0%-0.8 (SM/ML) light brown (10 YR) sill-very fine sand wilth localized
/ / X=<0.082 L, carbonate cement. 0.8'-1.4' (SM/ML) with stage 2+ to 3 carbonate cement (7.5 YR) light brown, slightly moist
/ AV / ;1;?35‘;’ - throughout core. No apparent hydrecarbon odor.
AV - 3
/ % / / [z28n0 I=145
1 MUV
1 A1 V] mes
] L e
' " BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC
- P.O.BOX88S PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320
CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

Borehole ID: BW-10 page 3 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 12/1-4/115
LOGGED BY: W.IB
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 9 5/8"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHCD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASINGELEV: na
DEPTH TO WATER: ~326'
TOTAL DEPTH: 360'
SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 192°-232'
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC, Screen 247°-282'
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 306"-346'

SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad

8 3 E£g 2o | g |s
5o | 235 |#3E|mz| 25| @
ge | 858 el B5|= (2| B2
3 =0 égi = § &3
= Q
5.'.'.5‘:& a- a

| 146'-172° Cuttings (7.5YR) light brown (SM) Silty very fine sand—bordering on (SM/ML), well sorted, with occasion-
al carhonate nodules, some moisture, unconsolidated, no apparent hydrocarbon odor. Carbonate zone near base of
interval.

=32 no

v

S 20NN N N N N N N NN N N N N N N N NN

6%/84% Bentonite Cement Grout
tremied into hole and allowed to setup

I
[ T

== 172212 Cuttings (SM) very fine sand with only nmunor silt {$0YR) kight brown, coarser-grained than above

i
:1'11[

with lesser silt, unconsolidated, some moisture, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

A S S S S S S S S S S SIS S SN SN S
NS NSNS N SN NSNS SNN NN NN

T AN SN S S N N NN N N N N N N N N N N

21200 175
21500 =180
3t
Ed
e
EI_‘ % 20.2wo . 85
-
- . Byt
os i >
Sy > 1 [}
] 4 ok <12/2115/15 9:48 depth = 200'. Let hole sit for 62 minutes prior to SPT collection.>

200'-201.5' Split Spoon 1.5' sample. Enfire core is (SM) silty very fine sand; (10 YR} light brown, slightly moist
throughout, unconsolidated, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

TPH=<2 B

PR

212'-219' Cuttings (SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand (10YR}) light brown, finer grained than above or below
wigradaltional boundaries, some moisture, unconsolidated, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

0 02 Slot Sereen 2°
Dia. Sched 80 PVC

219'-242' Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine sand (10YR) light brown, unconsolidated, some moisture, occasional
carbonate concretions. No apparent hydrocarbon odor.

DL S
R T I A

T T e

i P.O.BOX 886 PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320 N e
CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc. N N L

Borehole |ID: BW-10 page 4 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 12/1-4/15
LOGGED BY: wJB
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 95/8"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV: na
DEPTH TO WATER: ~326'
TOTAL DEPTH: 360"
SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 192'-232°
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 247'-282'
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 306'-346'

SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad

USCS - LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTIO

- - |%. .| EE
S adse cig2| 22| %
B % g k] 2 gé g oo ﬁ B
28| 8Bs  |ils|sE|- £8
z 25 f2r| £33 | = E2
3 83 E E ég « § § %3
5.5;&.@ x 3
E TLHE.. z08n0 W 225
b
e |
— T —,
] %
84 3
o o
QE 242°-247" Cuttings (SM/ML) (7.5YR) silt-very fine sand mixture with gradational contacts, minor stage 2+ calcium
g §— i carbonate at top of interval,
4 247°-260° Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine sand (7.5 YR) light reddish-brown, with some concretions, slightly moist, no

apparent hydrocarbon odor.

260.0'-261.5' Split Spoon 1.4' sample. Enlire sample is (SM) silty-very fine sand {7.5YR) light-brown, moderate
moisture, unconsolidated.

261.5'-298' Cuttings {SM} Silty very fine sand, as above. (7.5 YR) reddish-brown, with abundant 1/2" to 1" diame-
ter concretions below ~275 feet depth, slightly moist, no apparent hydrocarbon odor

6%/94% Bentonite Cement Grout
tremied into hole and allowed to setup

y

3/8" Hydrated Bentonite

'{ Chips and 1/4" Pellets

7 NANANANANRN

- BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

v P.O.BOX 885 PLACITAS, NM 87043




ALLSUPS #320

CLIENT: Allsups Petroleum, Inc.

™

" USCS - LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

298'-326" Cuttings {SM/ML) silt-very fine sand mixture, (7.5YR) medium brown, unconsolidated, moisture increases
below ~ 308 ft depth. no apparent hydrocarbon odor, concretions common. Localized (SM) zones with lesser

silt . Contacls are gradational. H,O satured at 326 feet depth.

300.0'-301.5' Split Spocon 1.4' of sample. Entire core is {SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand mixture (7.5YR) reddish-brown,
unconsolidated, moist, with ~5% concretions from 1/2" to 3/4" across. Some moisture; no apparent hydrocarbon

odor.

<Stopped drilling at 322' 12/2/15 at 17.30, let hole sit overnight-collected split spoon 12/3/15 at 8:38.
Borehole under slight vacuum >

322.0°-323.5' Split Spoon 1.5' of sample. Entire core is (SM/ML) Silt-very fine sand (7.5YR} light reddish-brown,
unconsolidaled, maist, minor concretions. No apparent hydrocarbon odor.

326'-341' Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine to fine sand (7.5YR) light reddish-brown with some concretions, H,Q
saturated, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

341'-346' Cuttings (SMIML) Silt-very fine sand {7.5YR) brown, cuttings are wel/soupy. No apparent
hydrocarbon odor. Hole making abundant water in upper portions of this inlerval.

346'-353' Cuttings (SM) Silty very fine sand (7.5YR) light brown, H,0 saturaled, no apparent hydrocarbon odor.

Borehole ID: BW-10 page 5 of 5
DATE OF DRILLING: 12/1-4/15
LOGGED BY: wJB
DRILLER: John Chavez/Yellowjacket
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 9 5/8"
DRILLING METHOD: ARCH
SAMPLING METHOD: Cuttings/Split Spoon
TOP OF CASING ELEV: na
DEPTH TO WATER: ~326'
TOTAL DEPTH: 360
SHALLOW WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC, Screen 192'-232'
INTERMEDIATE WELL 2" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 247'-282"
DEEP WELL 4" Sched 80 PVC; Screen 306-346'
SURFACE COMPLETION: 18"X18" Manway w/Concrete Pad
2 £E
5 55 § g g| =
T o 223 %gé g og | £ B
5w S8E & §~ £ £8
88 | Bg@  [%p3d R BS
é =3 E E ‘EE E ﬁ :31 » 3
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\\\? w01 s FTH
wo [
L =]l i’
: ! f“:??'i!i’ =',i|'
T s = = )
éﬁ ' 0100 EeI05ete— o = o
3;, = Y
s
[
Dd ——
s ==
55 =
3 [
23>l
ﬁ "
% U +
£z
3
(]
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a5
Sa
=¥
: Sty
==
i_—:__a—ll![l" ll
=HbiEg)
= |I|;||;’|
==l 1" | |
L ==l
%0 — L
28 o
=8 Foe
Mg i
- z1.8m0
24 =
S E F s
o3 :
"\‘ 2‘?“"}355-—
O |
o — .—
i £
[
= D=
360
355
SEOE =

353'-360" Cuttings (GM) Silty very fine sand matrix surrounding ~30% to 40% 1/2" to 1™ subrounded SAS and
quartzite gravels. (7.5YR) light brown, H,O saturated, no apparent hydrocarbon odor. Borehole making abundant

groundwater in this interval. Driller went an extra five feet to clean out hole prior to setting well.

BROWN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

P.O.BOX88E PLACITAS, NM 87043




HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

November 25, 2015

Bill Brown

Brown Environmentatl Inc.

P. O. Box 886

Placitas, NM 87043

TEL: (505) 934-7707
FAX (505) 858-0707

RE: Allsups 320

Dear Bill Brown:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albugquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 1511994

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 10 sample(s) on 11/23/2015 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NMO0190

Sincerely,

WA

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1511994
Date Reported: 11/25/2015

CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc.
Project:  Allsups 320
LabID: 1511994-001

Analyses Result

Client Sample ID: BW-8-81' (SM)

Collection Date: 11/11/2015 11:40:00 AM

RL Qual Units

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM

DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE

Gasoline Range Crganics (GRO) ND 33

Sum: BFB 78.8 66.2-112

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.066
Benzene ND 0.033
Toluene ND 0.033
Ethylbenzene ND 0.033
Xylenes, Total ND 0.066

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 984 80-120

mg/Kg
%REC

mg/Kg
ma/Kg
mg/Kg
ma/Kg
mg/Kg
%REC

1
1

- ek ek A A

Analyst; NSB

11/24/2015 11:52:48 AM 22473
11/24/2015 11:52:48 AM 22473

Analyst: NSB

11/24/2015 11:52:48 AM 22473
112412015 11:52:48 AM 22473
11/24/2015 11:52:48 AM 22473
1172472015 11:52:48 AM 22473
11/24/2015 11:52:48 AM 22473
11/24/2015 11:52:48 AM 22473

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contarmunant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matnix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limut
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due Lo dilution or matnx

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 13

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reponing Detection Limit



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1511994
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/25/2015
CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: BW-8-141" (SM)
Project:  Allsups 320 Collection Date: 11/11/2015 3:10:00 PM
Lab ID: 1511994-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) ND 3.2 mgiKg 1 11/24/2015 12:17.29 PM 22473
Surr: BFB 82.7 686.2-112 %REC 1 11/24/2015 12:17:29 PM 22473
EPA METHOD 80218: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.064 mgiKg 1 11/24/2015 12:17.29 PM 22473
Benzene ND 0.032 mgiKg 1 11/24/2015 12:17:2% PM 22473
Toluene ND 0.032 mgiKg 1 11/24/2015 12:17:29 PM 22473
Ethylbenzene ND 0.032 mgiKg 1 11/24/2015 12:17:29 PM 22473
Xylenes, Total ND 0.064 mgiKg 1 11/24/2015 12:17:29 PM 22473
Surmr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 80-120 %REC 1 11/24/2015 12:17:29 PM 22473

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associalied Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation mnge

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 13
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

R RPD outside accepted recavery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due 1o dilution or matnx



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1511994
Date Reported: 11/25/2015

CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc.
Project:  Allsups 320
Lab ID: 1511994-003

Client Sample ID: BW-8-241'(SM/ML)

Collection Date: 11/12/2015 2:00:00 PM

Analyses Result

RL Qual Units

Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM

DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE

Gasoline Range QOrganics (GRO) ND 32

Sunm: BFB 87.3 66.2-112

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES

Mathyl tert-bulyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.063
Benzene ND 0.032
Toluene 0.072 0.032
Ethylbenzene ND 0.032
Xylenes, Total 0.14 0.063

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 80-120

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding imes for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

mgiKg
%REC

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
%REC

1
1

P QT (O T (P Y

Analyst. NSB

1112412015 12:42:09 PM 22473
11/24/2015 12:42:09 PM 22473

Analyst: NSB
1172412015 12:42:00 PM 22473
11124712015 12:42:09 PM 22473
1112472015 12:42:09 PM 22473
11/24/2015 12:42.09 PM 22473
1172412015 12:42:09 PM 22473
1172472015 12:42:09 PM 22473

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 13

E

J

P  Sample pH Not In Range
RL Reporting Detection Limit




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1511994
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/25/201%
CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: BW-8-281(SM)
Project:  Allsups 320 Collection Date: 11/12/2015 4:48:00 PM
Lab ID: 1511994-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date; 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
{Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 30 mgiKg 1 11/24/2015 1:06:48 PM 22473
Sum: BFB 81.2 668.2-112 %REC 1 1172472015 1:06:48 PM 22473
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst. NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.061 mgikg 1 11/24/2015 1:06:48 PM 22473
Benzene ND 0.030 mgKg 1 11/24/2015 1:06:48 PM 22473
Toluene ND 0.030 mg/Kg 1 11/24/2015 1:06:48 PM 22473
Ethylbenzene ND 0.030 my/Ky 1 112472015 1:06:48 PM 22473
Xylenes, Total ND 0.061 mg/Kg 1 11/24/2015 1:06:48 PM 22473
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 80-120 %REC 1 11/24/2015 1:06:48 PM 22473

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC datn and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 13
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Lumit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit
S5 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matnx



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1511994 l
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/25/2015 .
CLIENT: Brown Environmenta! Inc. Client Sample ID: BW-8-321'(SM/ML) l
Project: Allsups 320 Collection Date: 11/12/2015 7:02:00 PM
Lab ID: 1511994-005 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch l
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) ND 35 mg/Kg 1 11/24/2015 1:31:26 PM A30448 '
Sumr- BFB 82.2 86.2-112 %REC 1 11/24/2015 1:31:26 PM  A30448
EPA METHOD 80218: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.070 mg/Kg 1 11/24/2015 1:31:26 PM B30448 '
Benzene ND 0.035 mgKg 1 11/24/2015 1:31:26 PM B30448
Toluene ND 0.035 mg/Kg 1 11/24/2015 1:31:26 PM B30448
Elhylbenzene ND 0.035 mgikg 1 11/24/2015 1:31:26 PM B30448
Xylenes, Tolal ND 0.070 mg/Kg 1 11/24/2015 1:31:26 PM B30448 l
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 105 80-120 %REC 1 11/24/2015 1:31:26 PM  B30448

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due 10 Matrix E  Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyie detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 13
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limil P  Sample pH Not In Range

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

5 % Recovery outside of mnge due to dilution or matnx



Hall EnVIronmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1511994

Date Reported: 11/25/2015

CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc.

Client Sample ID: BW-9-141'(SM/ML)

Project:  Allsups 320 Collection Date: 11/19/2015 8:10:00 AM
Lab ID: 1511994-006 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.2 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 3:23:46 AM  Ad0448
Sum; BFB 74.4 86.2-112 %REC 1 11/25/2015 3:23:46 AM  A30448
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.084 my/Ky 1 1112512015 3:23:46 AM  B30448
Benzene ND 0.042 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 3:23:46 AM B30448
Toluene ND 0.042 mg/Kg 1 111252015 3:23:46 AM  B30448
Ethylbenzene ND 0.042 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 3:23:46 AM B30448
Xylenes, Total ND 0.084 mg/Kg 1 1142572015 3.23:46 AM B30448
Sum: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 92.8 80-120 %REC 1 1172512015 3:23:46 AM B30448

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiecs:

o
H
ND
R
§

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level,
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or mainx

B Analyte detected in the associzied Methed Blank

E  Value above quantitation range
J  Analyie detected below quantitation himits Page 6 of 13
P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Detection Limit



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1511994 .
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Dale Reported: 11/25/2015 .
CLIENT: Brown Environmenta Inc. Client Sample 1D: BW-9-241'(SM/ML} I
Project:  Allsups 320 Collection Date; 11/19/2015 1:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1511994-007 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch l
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND a3 mg/Kg 1 112572015 3:48:02 AM  A30448 I
Surr: BFB 773 66.2-112 %REC 1 114252015 3:48:02 AM A30448
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.085 mgiKg 1 1142572015 3:48:02 AM B20448 I
Benzene ND 0.033 mg/Kg 1 1142512015 3:48:02 AM B20448
Toluene ND 0.033 mg/Kg 1 1112512015 3:48.02 AM Ba0D448
Ethylbenzene ND 0.033 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 3:48:02 AM B30448
Xylenes, Tolal ND 0.065 mg/Kg 1 1142572015 3:48:02 AM B30448 l
Sum: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 97.2 80-120 %REC 1 11/25/2015 3:48:02 AM B30448

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparntion or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation lirnits Page 7 of 13
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reponing Detection Linmit

S§ % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1511994

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/25/2015

CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: BW-9-281"(SM/ML)

Project: Allsups 320 Collection Date: 11/19/2015 3:26:00 PM
Lab ID: 1511994-008 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Crganics (GRO) ND 36 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 4:12:14 AM  A30448
Sum: BFB 747 66.2-112 %REC 1 11/25/2015 4:12:14 AM  A30448
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.072 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 4:12:14 AM  B30448
Benzene ND 0.036 mg/Kg 1 11/25/2015 4:12:14 AM B30448
Toluena ND 0.036 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 4:12:14 AM B30448
Ethylbanzene ND 0.036 mg/Kg 1 11/25/2015 4:12:14 AM B30448
Xylenes, Tolal ND 0.072 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 4:12:14 AM B30448
Sumr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 93.2 80-120 %REC 1 11/25/2015 4:12:14 AM  B30448

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximuem Conlaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due 1o Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quanhitation limits Page 8 of 13
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of mnge due to dilution or matrix



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1511994
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/25/2015 .
CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: BW-9-321' (SM/ML)
Project: Allsups 320 Collection Date: 11/20/2015 8:30:00 AM
Lab ID:  1511994-009 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL} Received Date: 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 34 mg/Kg 1 11/25/2015 4:36:25 AM  A30448
Surmr: BFB 78.0 66.2-112 %REC 1 1172512015 4:36:25 AM  A30448
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Mathyl tert-bulyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.068 mofKg 1 11/25/2015 4:36:25 AM  B30448
Benzene ND 0.034 maKg 1 11/25/2015 4:36:25 AM  B30448
Toluene ND 0.034 mgfKg 1 11/25/2015 4:36:25 AM B30448
Ethylbanzene ND 0.034 mgiKg 1 1142512015 4:36:25 AM  B30448
Xylenes, Total ND 0.068 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 4:36:25 AM B30448
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9 80-120 %REC 1 11/25/2015 4:36:25 AM  B30448

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matnix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 of 13
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limil

5 % Recovery outside of range due 1o dilution or matnix



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1511994
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1172572015
CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MeOH Blank
Project:  Allsups 320 Collection Date:
LabID: 1511994-010 Matrix: MEOH BLAN  Received Date: 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO} ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 112572015 5.00:50 AM  A30448
Surmr: BFB 77.2 66.2-112 %REC 1 112572015 5:00:50 AM A30448
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 mgKg 1 1172572015 5.00:50 AM B30448
Benzene ND 0.050 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 5:00:50 AM B30448
Toluene ND 0.050 mgKg 1 11/25/2015 5:00:50 AM B30448
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mgiKg 1 11/25/2015 5:00.50 AM B30448
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mgiKg 1 11/2572015 5:00:50 AM B30448
Surm: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.5 80-120 %REC 1 11/25/2015 5:00:50 AM B30448

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or mainx

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation mnge

Analyte detected below quantitation limili;,ﬂg e 10of 13
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limat

Eove-mw



QC SUMMARY REPORT o, . I
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 25-Nov-15 .
Client: Brown Environmental Inc. '
Project: Allsups 320
Sample ID MB-22473 SampType: MBLK TeslCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 22473 RunNo: 30448 I
Prep Date: 11/23/2015 Analysis Date:  11/24/2015 SeqNo: 929762 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result POL SPKvalue SP¥Refval ¥%REC LowLimil HighLimitl %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 50
Swr: BFB 890 1000 868 86.2 112
Sample ID LCS-22473 SampType: LCS TesiCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range l
ClientiD: LCSS Batch ID: 22473 RunNo: 30448
Prep Date:  11/23/20%5 Analysis Date:  11/24/2015 SeqNo: 929763 Unils: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowbimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual l
Gasoline Range Orpanics (GRO) 27 50 25.00 0 110 796 122
Sum BFB 1000 1000 104 66.2 112
Sample ID 5ML RB SampType: MBLK TesiCode: EPA Method B015D: Gasoline Range I
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: A30448 RunNo: 30448
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  11/24/2015 SeqNo: 928783 Units: mg/Kg
Analyle Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal 3REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual I
Gasaline Range Organics (GRO) ND 50
Swr BFB 760 1000 76.4 66.2 112
Sample ID 2.5UG GRO LCS SampType: LCS TeslCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range .I
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: A30448 RunNo: 30448
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  11/24/2015 SeqNo: 929784 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resut PQL SPKwvalue SPKRefVal KREC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Cual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 22 50 25.00 0 89.0 7986 122
Surr: BFB 1000 1000 100 66.2 112

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
D Sampte Diluted Due to Matnx
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

§ % Recovery outside of mnge due to dilution or matrix

W =M o

Analyie detected 1n the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Page 1! of 13




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1511994
.Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 25-Nov-15
Client: Brown Environmental Inc,
Project: Allsups 320
Sample ID MB-22473 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 22473 RuniNo: 30448
Prep Date: 11/23/2015 Analysis Dale: 11/24/2015 SeqNo: 929804 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result POL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Quat
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.10
Benzene ND 0.050
Toluene ND  0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Tolal ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 1.2 1.000 117 B0 120
Sample ID LCS-22473 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: LCSS Balch ID: 22473 RunNo: 30443
Prep Date: 112312015 Analysis Date: 11/2412015 SegNo: 929816 Units: smg/iKg
Analyte Resuli PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPODLimit Qual
Methyl lert-buyl ether (MTBE) 11 0.10 1.000 0 107 67.2 121
Benzene 098  0.050 1.000 0 98.2 80 120
Toluene 0.93 0.050 1.000 0 83.1 80 120
Ethylbenzene 0.98 0.050 1.000 0 8a.2 80 120
Xylenes, Total 2.9 0.10 3.000 0 96.0 80 120
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 14 1.000 137 80 120 s
. Sample ID 5ML RB SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 80218: Volatiles
ClientID: PBS Baich ID: B30448 RunNo: 30448
Prep Date: Analysis Dale: 1112412018 SeqNo: 929827 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Quasl
Methyl lert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.10
Benzene ND 0.050
Toluene ND  0.050
Ethytbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Tolal ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.95 1.000 954 80 120
Sample ID 100NG BYTEX LCS  SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID:  LCSS Batch ID: B30448 RunNo: 30448
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 11/24/2015 SeqNo: 929828 Units: mg/Kg
Analyle Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLImil Qual
Methyl lart-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.1 0.10 1.000 1} 106 87.2 121
Benzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 101 80 120
Toluene 0.94 0.050 1.000 0 93.6 80 120
Ethylbenzene 0.95 0.050 1.000 0 95.5 80 120
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding imes for preparation or analysts exceeded

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
. R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrnix

= = m @

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range
Analyte detecied below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Ranpe
Reporting Detection Limit

Page 120f 13



QC SUMMARY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

REPORT

WO#: 1511994

Client:

25-Nov-15 .

Brown Environmental Inc. I
Project: Allsups 320
Sample ID 100NG BTEX LCS  SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 830448 RunNo: 30448 l
Prep Dale: Analysis Date: 1112412015 SeqNo: 929828 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result POL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPOLimit Qual
Xylenes, Totat 28 0.10 3.000 0 92.3 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.2 1.000 124 80 120 S
Sample ID 1511994-006AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles I
Client ID: BW-8-321'(SM/ML) Batch ID: B30448 RunNo: 30448
Prep Date: Analysis Date:  11/24/2015 SegNo: 929830 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQAL SPKvalue SPK RefVal ®%REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual l
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 073 0070 0.7022 0 103 536 133
Benzens om 0.035 07022 0.01868 98.9 69.6 136
Toluene 069 0035 07022 0.03434 933 76.2 14
Ethylbenzene 067 0.035 0.7022 0.004564 95.1 75.8 137
Xytenes, Total 20 0070 2107 003820 91.8 78.9 133
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.80 0.7022 115 80 120
Sample ID 1511994-005AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles l
Client [D: BW-8-321'{SM/ML) Batch ID: B30448 Runho: 30448
Prap Date: Analysis Date: 11/24/12015 Seqio: 929831 Units: mg/Kg '
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual .
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.74 0.070 0.7022 0 106 538 133 1.98 20
Benzene 0.72 0.035 0.7022 0.01868 99.5 69.6 136 0.579 20
Toluene 0.71 0.035 07022 0.03434 96.7 76.2 134 339 20 l
Ethylbenzene 072 0.035 0.7022 0.004564 102 75.8 137 6.68 20
Xylenes, Total 21 0.070 2107 003820 97.6 789 133 6.00 20
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 092 0.7022 132 ag 120 0 1] 8 l
Qualifiers: I
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Drluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quanutation limits Page 13 of i3 l
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery himils RL  Reporting Detection Limit .
S$ % Recovery ouside of mange due to dilution or matrix I



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS

. LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

490! Hawkins NE

Abuguergue, 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-343-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Nams:  Brown Env Work Order N r 1511994 ReptNo: 1
l /*3 \ - -
Recstved byfdate: 3 S/ N~ WDl S
y
Logged By: Ashiey Gal 11/23/2015 10:04:00 AM ﬁ
Completsd By:  Ashiey Gallegos 11/23/2015 10:15:32 AM «_Jr—,:%

ufu-!ts

Raviewed By:
Chain of Custody  ©
1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No Not Present
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yos No [ Not Present [ 1
3, How was the sample dslivered? ligy
Login
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No (1 na O
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes M No [J na [
B. Sample(s) In proper container(s)? Yes M No 3
7. Sufficient sample valume for indicated test(s)? Yes W No [
8, Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes b No [
0. Was preservative added to botties? ves O} No M Na L
40.VOA vials have zero headspace? ves [ No (0  NoVOA Vials
11. Were any sample contalners raceived broken? Yes O No
# of preserved
bottles checked
12.Does papework match botile labels? Yas No [ | forpH:
(Note discrapancies an chain of custody) (<2 or >12 uniess noted}
43, Are matrices correctly Identified on Chain of Custody? Yes ¥} No O Adjusted?
14, I8 it claar what analyses were requested? Yes ¥l No (]
15. Were all holding times able to ba met? Yes Ne O3 Checked by:
{If no, notify customer for authorization.}
Special Handling (if appflicable}
16, Was client natified of all discrepancias with this order? Yes ] No L] NA
Parson Notified: Date [
By Whom: Via: [ email [] Phone [ Fax ] In Person
Regarding: -
Chant instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information
| Cooler No_| Temp°C | Condition | Sealintact | SsalNo | Seal Date Signed By
b 29  Good [Not Present

Page 1of |
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HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL Afbuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 503-343-3975 FAX: 305-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental. com

LABORATORY

December 11, 2015

Bill Brown

Brown Environmental Inc.
P. O. Box 886

Placitas, NM 87043
TEL: (505) 934-7707
FAX (505) 858-0707

RE: Allsups #320 OrderNo.: 1512277

Dear Bill Brown;

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 5 sample(s) on 12/7/2015 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

B

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1512277
Date Reported: 12/11/2015

CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc.
Project:  Allsups #320

Client Sample ID: BW-10-141"' (SM/ML)
Collection Pate: 12/2/2015 8:16:00 AM

Lab ID: 1512277001 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date; 12/7/2015 12:15:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D; GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 41 mg/Ky 1 12/9/20159:11:33 PM 22678

Sum: BFB 89.0 66.2-112 %REC 1 12/92015911:33 PM 22678

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB

Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.083 mgfKg 1 1292015 9:11:33 PM 22678
Benzene ND 0.041 mg/Kg 1 1292015 911:33 PM 22678
Toluene ND 0.041 mg/Kg 1 12/9/20159:11:33 PM 22678
Ethylbenzene ND 0.041 mgfKg 1 1292015 911:33PM 22678
Xylenes, Total ND 0.083 mgfKg 1 12/9/20159:11:33 PM 22678

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 80-120 %REC 1 12/920159:11:33 PM 22678

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level,
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reposting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitaiion mnge

Analyte detecied below quantitation limits Page | of 7
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporttng Detection Limit




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1512277
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/11/2015
CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc. Client Sample 1D; BW-10-201' {SM)
Project: Allsups #320 Collection Date: 12/2/2015 10:50:00 AM
Lab ID; 1512277-002 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 12/7/2015 12:15:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO} ND 2.8 maiKg 1 12/9/20159:36:07 PM 22878
Surr: BFB 88.7 66.2-112 %REC 1 12192015 9:36:07 PM 22678
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.056 maikg 1 12/9/2015 9:36:07 PM 22678
Benzene ND 0.028 mgfKg 1 12/9/20159:36:07 PM 22878
Toluene ND 0.028 mgiKg 1 12/9/20159:36:07 PM 22678
Ethylbenzene ND 0.028 mgiKg 1 12/9/20159:36:07 PM 22678
Xylenes, Total ND 0.056 mgiKg 1 12/9/20159:36:07 PM 22678
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 80-120 %REC 1 12/8/2015 9:36:07 PM 22678

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualifiers: ¢ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level,
D Sample Diluted Due to Matnx
H  Holding times for preparation or analysts exceeded
ND Not Detected af the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 7
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Ewvewmmw



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1512277
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/11/2015
CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: BW-10-261' SM
Project:  Allsups #320 Collection Date: 12/2/2015 3:02:00 PM
Lab ID: 1512277-003 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 12/7/2015 12:15:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) ND 29 mg/Kg 1 12/9/2015 10.00:35 PM 22678
Surr: BFB 85.2 66.2-112 %REC 1 12/9/2015 10:00:35 PM 22678
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 mgfKg 1 12/9/2015 10:00:35 PM 22678
Benzene ND 0.029 mgiKg 1 12/9/2015 10:00:35 PM 22678
Toluene ND 0.029 mg/Kg 1 12/9/2015 10:00:35 PM 22678
Ethylbenzene ND 0.029 mg/Kg 1 12/9/2015 10:00:35 PM 22678
Xylenes, Total ND 0.059 mgKg 1 12/9/2015 10.00:35 PM 22678
Surmr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 80-120 %REC 1 12/9/2015 10:00:35 PM 22678

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualificrs: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or nnalysis exceeded ]
ND  Not Detected at the Reperting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
§ % Recovery outside of mange due to dilution or matnx

Analyte detected below quantitation himits Page 3 of 7




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1512277
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/11/2015
CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: BW-10-323' (SM/ML)
Project:  Allsups #320 Collection Date: 12/3/2015 8:39:00 AM
Lab ID: 1512277-004 Matrix: MEOH (SOIL) Received Date: 12/7/2015 12:15:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 27 my/Kg 1 12/9/2015 10:25:14 PM 22678
Surr: BFB 86.9 66.2-112 %REC 1 12/9/2015 10:25:14 PM 22678
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.053 mg/Kg 1 12/9/2015 10:25:14 PM 22678
Benzene ND 0.027 mg/Kg 1 12/9/2015 10:25:14 PM 22678
Toluene ND 0.027 mgiKg 1 12/9/2015 10:25:14 PM 22678
Ethylbenzene ND 0.027 mgiKg 1 12/9/2015 10:25:.14 PM 22678
Xylenes, Total ND 0.053 mgfKg 1 12/912015 10:25:14 PM 22678
Surr: 4-Bromoefluorobenzene 112 80-120 %REC 1 12/9/2015 10:25:14 PM 22678

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Coentaminant Level

B Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due 10 Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for prepamtion or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 7
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Analytical Report

Lab Order 1512277
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 12/11/2015 .
CLIENT: Brown Environmental Inc. Client Sample [D: MeOH Blank
Project: Allsups #320 Collection Date:

Lab ID: 1512277-005 Matrix: MEOH BLAN  Received Date: 12/7/2015 12:15:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 80218B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.1¢ mg/Kg 1 12912015 10:49:54 PM 22678
Benzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 12/9/2015 10:49:54 PM 22678
Toluene ND 0.050 mgiKg 1 12/9/2015 10:49:54 PM 22878
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mgfKg 1 12/9/2015 10:49:54 PM 22678
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mgiKg 1 12/9/2015 10:49:54 PM 22678

Sum- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 80-120 %REC 1 12/9/2015 10:49:54 PM 22678

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample fogin checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected n the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Mainx E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 1 Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 7
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside nccepled recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matnx



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1512277
.Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 11-Dec-15
Client: Brown Environmental Inc.
Project; Allsups #320
Sample ID MB-22678 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 22678 RunNo: 30727
Prep Date: 12/8/2015 Analysis Date: 12/9/2015 SeqNo: 938888 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuft  PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasaline Range Omganics {(GRO) ND 50
Surr: BFA 870 1000 87.4 66.2 112
Sample D LCS-22678 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 3015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 22678 RunNo: 30727
Prep Date: 12/8/2015 Analysis Dale: 12/9/2015 SeqNo: 938889 Units: mg/Kg
Analyle Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 21 50 2500 0 836 796 122
Sum: BFB 1100 1000 107 66.2 112
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Comaminant Level, B Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Biluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 7
ND  Not Detected a1 the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPB cutside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to ditution or matnix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 11-Dec-15
Client: Brown Environmental Inc.

Praject: Allsups #320

Sample ID MB-22678 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 22678 RunNo: 30727

Prep Dale: 12/8/2015 Analysis Date; 121972015 SeqNo: 938921 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.10
Benzene ND  0.050
Toluene ND 0.050

Ethylbenzene ND 0050

Xylenes, Total ND 0.10

Sun; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 1.1 1.000 114 8o 120

Sample ID LCS-22678 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Mathod 8021B: Volatlles

Client ID; LCSS Baich ID: 22678 RunNo: 30727

Prep Date: 12i8/2015 Analysis Date:  12/9/12015 SeqNo: 938922 Units: maiKg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.9 0.10 1.000 0 90.5 67.2 121

Benzene 088 0050 1.000 o 87.8 80 120

Toluene 0.88 0.050 1.000 0 88.5 BO 120

Ethylbenzene 0.95 0.050 1.000 0 951 80 120

Xylenes, Tolal 27 0.10 3.000 0 91.2 80 120

Sumr- 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 1.3 1.000 134 80 120 S

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminani Eevel.

D Sample Diluted Due to Mainx

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

5 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matnx

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation hmils Page 7 of 7
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Eovv-mw




HALL Half Enviromnental Analysis Laboratory

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hakins NE .
ANALYSIS Abuguerque, N 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
TEL: 505.345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
LABORATORY
Websie: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Nams: Brown Env Work Order Number; 1512277 ReptNo: 4
" Received by/dale: IZ/D?-{ 5
' LoggedBy:  Lindsay Mangin A2UT/2015 12:15:00 PM b s T
Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin 12/7/2015 12:41:50 PM W
Reviewed By ‘% / ’-/0 7// s
Chain of Custody
1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No [ Not Present
2. la Chain of Custody complete? Yes No LJ Not Presant [
3. How was the sample delivered? Clignt
Login
4. Was an altempt made to cool the samples? Yes W No [} Na []
5. Were all samples receivad at a temperature of >0° C to 8.0°C Yes No OJ NA (]
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes Ne [J
7. Sufficient sample volurme far indicated test(s)? Yes No [
8. Are samples {excapt VOA and ONG) properly praserved? Yes [ No L]
9. Was preservative added to botites? ves [ No Na [
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? ves (1 No [J  NoVOA Vials i
11. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes O No
# of preserved
betties checkad
12.Does paperwork malch bottle labels? Yes W No ] | forpH: p m;
{Note discrepancles on chain of cuatady) {<2 or >12 unless noted)
13, Ara matrices comectly identifisd on Chain of Custody? Yos No [J Adjusted?
14.Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yos Ne O
15.Were all holding times able to be met? Yos ¥} No O Checked by:
(¥ no, notify customer for authorization.) S
Speclal Handling (if applicable)
16, Was client notified of all discrapancies with this order? Yes [ No NA [
Person Nolifled: Dale:l | !
By Whom: Via: [JeMail []Phone {]Fax [ ]InPerson |
,  Regarding: '
i Client Instructions:
17. Additional remarks:
18. Cogler information
| Cooler No | TempeC | Condition | Sealintact | SealNo | Seal Date Signed By
] Good Nol Prasent

Page | of 1
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